

**In The
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania**

No. 16 EAP 2016

**DISCOVERY CHARTER SCHOOL,
*Appellee***

v.

**THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PHILADELPHIA AND SCHOOL
REFORM COMMISSION,
*Appellants***

**Appeal from the March 10, 2015
Order of the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania,
No. 673 C.D. 2014, Reversing the April 16, 2014 Order of the State
Charter School Appeal Board, No. CAB 2013-06, Quashing Discovery
Charter School's Attempted Appeal from the Inaction of the School
District of Philadelphia's School Reform Commission on Discovery
Charter School's Request for Amendment of Its Charter**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
PENNSYLVANIA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION**

**Emily J. Leader (I.D. No. 28312)
Pennsylvania School Boards Association
400 Bent Creek Boulevard
Mechanicsburg, PA 17050
(717)506-2450
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*
Pennsylvania School Boards Association**

DATED: July 7, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURAIE	1
II. STATEMENT OF CONCURRENCE IN PRELIMINARY MATTERS	2
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
IV. ARGUMENT	4
A. THE CSL PROVIDES THE COMPREHENSIVE PROCEDURE FOR ESTABLISHING THE PROVISIONS OF A LEGALLY BINDING CHARTER AGREEMENT IN ORDER TO ASSURE THAT CHARTER SCHOOLS MEET FUNDAMENTAL STANDARDS OF QUALITY AND VIABILITY IN ACCORDANCE WITH LEGISLATIVE INTENT; COMMONWEALTH COURT ERRED WHEN IT CREATED AN EXTRA-LEGISLATIVE SCHEME FOR AMENDING CHARTERS THAT IS NOT FOUND IN THE CSL.....	5
B. ASSUMING ARGUENDO THAT DENIAL OF CHARTER AMENDMENTS ARE SUBJECT TO REVIEW, COMMONWEALTH COURT ERRED IN INVESTING THE CAB WITH JURISDICTION OVER A DENIAL OF A CHARTER AMENDMENT OR THE FAILURE TO ACT ON A CHARTER AMENDMENT IN AN UNSPECIFIED PERIOD OF TIME	12
V. CONCLUSION	16
VI. CERTIFICATIONS	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Burger v. School Directors of McGuffey School District</i> , 839 A.2d 1055 (Pa. 2003).....	15
<i>Discovery Charter School v. School District of Philadelphia</i> , 111 A.3d 248 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2015).....	7, 9, 14
<i>Graystone Academy Charter School v. Coatesville Area School District</i> , 99 A.3d 125 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2014)	8, 10
<i>Lehigh Valley Dual Language Charter School v. Bethlehem Area School District</i> , 97 A. 3d 401.....	6
<i>Montessori Regional Charter School v. Millcreek Township School District</i> , 55 A.3d 196, 201 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2012).....	10
<i>Mosaica Academy Charter School v. Department of Education</i> , 572 Pa. 191, 813 A.2d 813 (2002).....	16
<i>Northside Urban Pathways Charter School v. Charter School Appeal Board</i> , 56 A.3d 80 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2012).....	15
<i>McKeesport Hospital v. Pennsylvania State Board of Medicine</i> , 539 Pa. 384, 652 A.2d 827, (1995).....	16
<i>The School District of Philadelphia v. Department of Education</i> , 625 Pa. 418, 92 A. 3d 746, (2014).....	7

Statutes

2 Pa. C.S.A. §101.....	15
24 P.S. §2-211.....	15
24 P.S. § 17-1702-A.....	12
24 P.S. § 17-1714-A.....	13
24 P.S. § 17-1717-A.....	6, 15
24 P.S. § 17-1719-A.....	7
24 P.S. § 17-1719-A(5).....	10

24 P.S. §17-1720-A	7, 15
24 P.S. §17-1720-A(a).....	7
24 P.S. §17-1729-A.....	8
24 P.S. § 17-1729-A (a)(1)	8
24 P.S. § 17-1729-A(c).....	15
24 P.S. §17-1729-A (1).....	15

Rules

Pa. R.A.P. 531.....	2
